## Title 16 – Tribal Education Code

## Chapter 8. Chartered Educational Programs and Chartered Schools Sections:

## Sec. 801. Chartered Educational Programs and Chartered Schools.

- (a) Executive Board may charter educational programs and schools. The Executive Board, pursuant to the Tribal Constitution, may issue charters of incorporation by which the Board establishes a public corporation or other organization and charges that corporation or organization with providing for specific educational programs and schools on the Reservation.
- (b) Chartered educational programs and schools. The Executive Board has chartered the following educational programs and schools:
- (1) Fort Peck Community College Center Inc., by Resolution No. 486-76-4, to provide for higher (post-secondary) education on the Reservation.
- (2) Fort Peck Head Start Component, by Resolution No. 436-66-12, to provide for preschool and early childhood education programs on the Reservation.
- (c) Chartered educational programs and schools subject to Tribal Education Code. Consistent with and to the extent permitted by tribal, state, federal law, chartered educational programs and schools shall operate according to the tribal resolutions approving their charter; their charters of incorporation; their articles of incorporation; and their bylaws, including all amendments and updates thereto. In addition, chartered educational programs and chartered schools are subject to applicable provisions of this Code and shall carry out their roles as described in this Code.
- (d) Tribal Education Code does not affect other obligations of chartered educational programs and schools. Except as otherwise provided in this Tribal Education Code, nothing in this Code shall affect the incorporation of chartered educational programs and schools under state law or the obligations of chartered educational programs and chartered schools under state or federal law.

(ADOPTED AS PER RESOLUTION NO. 3809-95-8, DATED 08/29/95.)